PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

OBTS # 1. ArrestAffidavit 3. Complaint Affidavit 4 Juvenile NO
2. Notice to Appear 4 Request for Capias
5. Teen Court Referral

ORI # FL016085G Florida Department of Corrections | Report # X
Office of Inspector General 1 7 06735

Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Department of Corrections Probation and Parole Office 921 N Davis Street Building B March 11, 2017
Suite 160-B  Jacksonville, Florida 32209
Name: Paul Daniel Stack —| Alias:
Race o — : Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
5 - Indian American ! ) ti
WoWnie o reniainsion | W | M i 5'10 260 BLUE BLACK MEDIUM MEDIUM
Address iStreet Ait Number) Cit iStatei Phone
0 1 Parent Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Residence Phone
0O 2. Legal Custodian
0O 3. Other
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
Notified By: (Name) Date Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Tumned over to DOH/C&F
1. Handled / Processed 3. Incarcerated (County Jail '
within Dept and Released .
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Activity: S. Sell R K. Dispense / M. Manufacture d Type: B. H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernalia U. Unknown
N. N/A B. Buy Smuggle Distribute [ Other N. N/A Barbiturate M. Marijuana ! Z. QOther
P T. Traffic D. Deliver Produce / A C. Cocaine 0. Opium / Equipment
Posses E. Use Cultivate Amphetamine E. Heroine Deriv S. Synthetic
Charge Description Counts | b g State Violation Number: Violation of Section
Official Misconduct 1 | Qom 838.022 (ORD)
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
X PC [m] 0 AC 0O Bw 0 pPw O Juv. PU 3 Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. O Domestic Viol Inj O Order of Arrest
# Capias
#

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant
committed the following Violation of the law: On the 11th day of March (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Narrative:

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Lee McGauley of the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of
the Inspector General.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that on March 11, 2017, Florida Department of Corrections Senior
Probation Officer, Paul Daniel Stack (Stack) did commit the criminal offense of Official Misconduct, in violation
of §838.022, Fla. Stat., when he did, while performing his duties as a Florida Department of Corrections Senior
Probation Officer, falsify the official record and document (public service hours worked) in the Corrections Data
Center (CDC) for Offender Patricia Drake to indicate she performed and completed 10 hours of community
service work at the Jacksonville Wildlife Rescue Coalition. The Jacksonville Wildlife Rescue Coalition is not an
approved FDOC community service provider.

On May 2, 2017, Florida Department of Corrections Offender Patricia Drake testified in a sworn recorded
interview, a few weeks after reporting to her probation officer, Paul Stack has begun sending several text
messages that were not work related. Drake indicated she would receive text messages as late as 3:00am.
The majority of the text messages were not work related and were of a personal nature.

On July 19, 2017, photographic copies of several text messages were obtained from Drakes’ cellular telephone
sent to her from Stack. Stack indicates in his text message, if Drake needs anything to please let him know, he
is always here to help, and was followed by another text message: “to the extent. | put 7hrs of community
service in computer to get u off delinquent list oh your right cant help pay bills but can help u out other ways”.

On December 4, 2017, an additional interview of Offender Drake was conducted where she denied completing
any community service hours at the Jacksonville Wildlife Rescue Coalition as she was told it was not an
approved site. Drake indicated Stack advised her he would give her credit for hours worked due to her file
being past due as it pertains to her community hours.




ORI # FL016085G Florida Department of Corrections | Report # -
Office of Inspector General 17 06735

Narrative Continuation:

On July 19, 2017, a sworn digitally recorded interview was conducted with Monica Hormanski (Hormanski),
where she testified to the following;

Hormanski testified she has been the director of the Wildlife Rescue Coalition in Jacksonville Florida for
approximately four weeks. Hormanski testified she is familiar with Patricia Drake however she is not aware of
or cannot locate any documentation to indicate Drake completed any community service hours at this location.
Hormanski testified she has access to all paperwork and documentation at the coalition as the director.
Hormanski testified she is not aware of any offender completing community service hours at this location to
include Drake.

On July 17, 2017, assistance was requested from Jeff Crum (Crum), Chief of Systems Development (FDC), to
determine the identity of the person who entered the Community Service Hours for Drake in the Department of
Corrections Database on March 11, 2017, to show 10 hours of public service hours worked. Crum verified the
hours were entered by the computer user ID belonging to Paul Daniel Stack.

Your Affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that Florida Department of
Corrections Senior Probation Officer, Paul Daniel Stack (Stack) did commit the criminal offense of Official
Misconduct, in violation of §838.022, Fla. Stat.

PC. Exists for Charge(s)  Judge's Signature Date
O Miranda Hold for Agency Verified By: Date: Bond Charge # Bond Charge # Bond Charge #
Name :
Warning
Adults Only Bond Type 3. Suret 5. Cert Type Type Type
Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR v 6. Other
O Do not Bond Out Reason: 2 Cash 4. Bail/
Bond
| swear/Afirm the above and attached statements are Sworn to And subscribed before Returnable Court Date Returnable Court Time O AM
true and correct me, the undersigned authority 0 pPm
this
¢ i ',)_/\ L i WPrzo0 /%
7 - Name/Title of Person Authorized Release Date Release Time 0 AM
"’// i to Admi Orm
Officer's / Complainant's Signature
Inspector Lee McGauley 85654/ 5 Releasing Officer
Name (Printed) 1D# / Dist Page
20f2




ARREST WARRANT

S. A. CASE NO. 2018AF021634 CCR NO. 17-06735
DIVISION CR-H JUDGE
ASST ST ATTY Octavius Augustus Holllday Jr.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
TO ALL SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS OR DEPUTY
SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

WHEREAS, upon the sworn affidavit, complaint or other sworn testimony of Walter “Lee” McGauley, the
undersigned Judge of the Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for Duval County, has found that there exists
probable cause to believe that one Paul Daniel Stack, did on March 11, 2017, in Duval County, Florida commit

the below-listed offense(s), contrary to the provisions of Florida Statutes:
1 OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, §838.022(1)(A), F3

You are HEREBY COMMANDED to arrest Paul Daniel Stack, Last Known Address: _

I - white; sex male; pos: [ ¢ 510 we 260 Hair

Black; Eyes: Blue; Scars, Marks: NJ/A; if he be found in your county, and safely keep him so that you have his
body before a Judge of the Duval County Circuit Court, at the Courthouse in Jacks nyille, instanter, to be dealt

with according to law. * S

Appearance bond is fixed per count at: 1) $ 5; CLS 2)

Given under my hand and seal this _[,L ay of April, 2018. 7[.3 bd% Y. M
No Vit (Patiieio

Thare
pene a2 a‘, S > Dw_@\.n-)
0 LI/J Ld ‘% a S/ ﬁdge of the (L;\/CDU 7L Court of the Fourth

udu:|al CH’CUIt in and for Duval, County, Florida

Extradition Code: C/ Z/ / E./ O/ D (Circle One) - / C:VCLU f(;b(_ﬁ(;__Q
ASA Approval; Wyz‘f/‘

Received this Arrest Warrant the day of , 20 , and executed it on
the day of , 20 , by arresting the within named
and having him / her now before the Court this day of , 20
Arresting Officer: ID#
Agency:

Duty Section:

JAIL DOCKET NO.

Arrest Warrant — Circuit Page 3 of 3
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AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

S. A. CASE NO. 2018AF021634 17-06735
DIVISION CR-H JUDGE

ASST ST ATTY Octavius Augustus Holliday, Jr.

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF DUVAL )

Before me the undersigned Judge of the Fourth Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida,
personally came Walter “Lee” McGauley, who, being duly sworn deposes and says that He has reason to
believe and does believe that one Paul Daniel Stack, described as follows: Last Known Address: _

I --- white: sex male pos: [N -t 510 we 260 Hair

Black; Eyes: Blue ; Scars, Marks: N/A: did in Duval County, Florida, on March 11, 2017, commit the below-listed
offense(s), contrary to the provisions of Florida Statutes:

1 OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, §838.022(1)(a), F3

Affiant's reasons for so believing are as follows:

Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Walter “Lee” McGauley of the Office of the Inspector General. Florida Department
of Correctionge.

Your Affiant has Probable cause to believe that on March 11, 2017, at the Department of Corrections Probation
and Parole Office in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, Correctional Probation Officer Paul Daniel Stack did
commit the criminal offense of Official Misconduct.

During the course of an investigation conducted by the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of the Inspector
General, evidence has been obtained that shows the on March 11, 2017, Florida Department of Corrections,
Senior Probation Officer, Paul Daniel Stack (Stack) did commit the criminal offense of Official Misconduct, in
violation of §838.022, Fla. Stat., when he did, while performing his duties as a Florida Department of Corrections,
Senior Probation Officer, falsify the official record and document (public service hours worked) in the Corrections
Data Center (CDC) for Offender Patricia Drake DC# J52041, to indicate she performed and completed 10 hours
of community service work at the Jacksonville Wildlife Rescue Coalition. The Jacksonville Wildlife Rescue
Coalition is not an approved FDOC community service provider.

On May 2, 2017, Florida Department of Corrections Offender Patricia Drake testified in a sworn recorded
interview, a few weeks after reporting to her probation officer, Paul Stack has begun sending several text
messages that were not work related. Drake indicated she would receive text messages as late as 3:00am. The
majority of the text messages were not work related and were of a personal nature.

On July 19, 2017, photographic copies of several text messages were obtained from Drakes' cellular telephone
sent to her from Stack. Stack indicates in his text message, if Drake needs anything to please let him know, he is
always here to help, and was followed by another text message: “to the extent. | put 7hrs of community service in
computer to get u off delinquent list oh your right cant help pay bills but can help u out other ways”.

On December 4, 2017, an additional interview of Offender Drake was conducted where she denied completing
any community service hours at the Jacksonville Wildlife Rescue Coalition as she was told it was not an approved
site. Drake indicated Stack advised her he would give her credit for hours worked due to her file being past due
as it pertains to her community hours.

On July 19, 2017, a sworn digitally recorded interview was conducted with Monica Hormanski (Hormanski), where
she testified to the following;

Hormanski testified she has been the director of the Wildlife Rescue Coalition in Jacksonville Florida for
approximately four weeks. Hormanski testified she is familiar with Patricia Drake however she is not aware of or
cannot locate any documentation to indicate Drake completed any community service hours at this location

- P
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Hormanski testified she has access o all paperwork and documentation at the coalition as the director.
Hormanski testified she is not aware of any offender completing community service hoirs at this location to
include Drake.

On July 17, 2017, assistance was requested from Jeff Crum (Crum), Chief of Systems Development (FDC), to
determine the identity of the person who entered the Community Service Hours for Drake in the Department of
Corrections Database on March 11, 2017, to show 10 hours of public service hours worked. Crum verified the
hours were entered by the computer user ID belonging to Paul Daniel Stack.

All this was done in furtherance and benefit of Stack’s personal gain to culminate the relationship between him
and Inmate/Offender Drake. Based on known facts thus far, it has been determined this Official Misconduct has

been going on for several months.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that on March 11, 2017, at the Department of Corrections Probation
and Parole Office in Jacksonville, Duval County, Fiorida, Correctional Probation Officer Paul Daniel Stack did
commit the criminal offense of Official Misconduct, in violation of §838.022(1), Florida Statute.

Your Affiant respectfully reque esvied for Paul Daniel Stack, W/M, DOB:_
currently residing atwmr one count of Official Misconduct in violation of
§838.022(1)(a), Florida Statute, the laws re ating to Official Misconduct. -

Affiant, #Walter Lee"l\h.’IcGauley

Agency: Florida Department Of Corrections/Office
of Inspector General

Duty Section:

g )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this S Q_, day of April, 2018, by the aforementioned Affiant [ ] who

is personally known to me o%who has produced _a__ as identification and who did takem
e Ua/ Z/L__%Q_M:{’I’L ,

Judge of the _(C'\y—cual T~ Court of the Fourth
Judicial Circuit in and for Duval, County, Florida
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